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English 

English 
Safety instructions 

For safe and proper functioning of 
the item as well as for avoidance of 
damage of Furniture and getting injury 
and maiming, we strongly recommend 
to follow all points of the instructions 
during installation. 
Follow installation instructions step-by­
step for exclusion on inaccuracy and 
errors as well as possible breakages 
of Furniture. Use services of Qualified 
Specialists. 
Follow General Rules of electrical 
safety when connecting lamps to the 
network. 
Walls and floor should be made based 
on weight characteristics of Furniture 
and its structural features. 
2 persons are enough to install Furni­
ture in order not to damage it. 
Make sure that there are no cur­
rent-carrying and water supply parts at 
the spot of drilling of wall. 

Installation instructions 
Carry out installation with the help of 
Qualified Specialists. For installation you 
will need: pen, tape ruler, level board, screw­
driver+, crescent wrench, drill, concrete 
bits 6,8,10 mm, tile bits 6,8,10 mm, silicone 
sealant. 

Furniture maintenance 
instructions 
Furniture for bath-rooms is designed for 
long-term service. 
We kindly ask you to follow the following 
instructions: 

1. lffurniture is very close to bath or shower
zone, it is obligatory to install shower
barrier.

2. Ventilate sufficiently (windows, ventila­
tion system).

3. Avoid water overflowing, and if it hap­
pened, immediately remove overflown

water. 

4. Prevent water drops to dry on the surface
of the furniture.

5. Do not use abrasive, acid- and alkali-con­
taining materials for cleaning of furniture
and sink in order not to damage surfaces.

6. Carry out cleaning with clean, soft and
dampish napkin (by no means napkin of
microfiber!).

7. Obstinate stains (fat, cosmetics, etc.)
should be removed slowly. Such stains are
completely removed with the help of 1 %
soap solution or reduced impact detergent.
Then wipe dry all surfaces.

8. In case of strong contamination of miner­
al founding, ceramics or glass, please, use
soft liquid detergent (without alcohol and
abrasive agents), e.g., vinegar and warm
water.

9. Avoid strokes and scratches with heavy
and sharp objects.

• • •
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Safety 
instructions

•	 For safe and proper functioning of 
the item as well as for avoidance of 
damage of Furniture and getting injury 
and maiming, we strongly recommend 
to follow all points of the instructions 
during installation. 

•	 Follow installation instructions step-by
step for exclusion on inaccuracy and 
errors as well as possible breakages 
of Furniture. Use services of Qualified 
Specialists. 

•	 Follow General Rules of electrical 
safety when connecting lamps to the 
network. 

•	 Walls and floor should be made based 
on weight characteristics of Furniture 
and its structural features. 

•	 2 persons are enough to install Furni
ture in order not to damage it. 

•	 Make sure that there are no current-
carrying and water supply parts at the 
spot of drilling of wall.

Installation  
instructions

Carry out installation with the help of 
Qualified Specialists. For installation you 
will need: pen, tape ruler, level board, 
screwdriver+, crescent wrench, drill, con-
crete bits 6,8,10 mm, tile bits 6,8,10 mm, 
silicone sealant.

Furniture maintenance 
instructions 

Furniture for bath-rooms is designed for 
long-term service. We kindly ask you to 
follow the following instructions: 
•	 lf furniture is very close to bath or show-

er zone, it is obligatory to install shower 
barrier.

•	 Ventilate sufficiently (windows, ventila­
tion system).

•	 Avoid water overflowing, and if it hap­
pened, immediately remove overflown 
water.

•	 Prevent water drops to dry on the sur-
face of the furniture.

•	 Do not use abrasive, acid- and alkali-
containing materials for cleaning of fur-
niture and sink in order not to damage 
surfaces.

•	 Carry out cleaning with clean, soft and 
dampish napkin (by no means napkin of 
microfiber!).

•	 Obstinate stains (fat, cosmetics, etc.) 
should be removed slowly. Such stains 
are completely removed with the help 
of 1 %soap solution or reduced impact 
detergent. Then wipe dry all surfaces.

•	 In case of strong contamination of 
mineral founding, ceramics or glass, 
please, use soft liquid detergent (with-
out alcohol and abrasive agents), e.g., 
vinegar and warm water.

•	 Avoid strokes and scratches with heavy 
and sharp objects.
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Deutsch 

English 
Safety instructions 

For safe and proper functioning of 
the item as well as for avoidance of 
damage of Furniture and getting injury 
and maiming, we strongly recommend 
to follow all points of the instructions 
during installation. 
Follow installation instructions step-by­
step for exclusion on inaccuracy and 
errors as well as possible breakages 
of Furniture. Use services of Qualified 
Specialists. 
Follow General Rules of electrical 
safety when connecting lamps to the 
network. 
Walls and floor should be made based 
on weight characteristics of Furniture 
and its structural features. 
2 persons are enough to install Furni­
ture in order not to damage it. 
Make sure that there are no cur­
rent-carrying and water supply parts at 
the spot of drilling of wall. 

Installation instructions 
Carry out installation with the help of 
Qualified Specialists. For installation you 
will need: pen, tape ruler, level board, screw­
driver+, crescent wrench, drill, concrete 
bits 6,8,10 mm, tile bits 6,8,10 mm, silicone 
sealant. 

Furniture maintenance 
instructions 
Furniture for bath-rooms is designed for 
long-term service. 
We kindly ask you to follow the following 
instructions: 

1. lffurniture is very close to bath or shower
zone, it is obligatory to install shower
barrier.

2. Ventilate sufficiently (windows, ventila­
tion system).

3. Avoid water overflowing, and if it hap­
pened, immediately remove overflown

water. 

4. Prevent water drops to dry on the surface
of the furniture.

5. Do not use abrasive, acid- and alkali-con­
taining materials for cleaning of furniture
and sink in order not to damage surfaces.

6. Carry out cleaning with clean, soft and
dampish napkin (by no means napkin of
microfiber!).

7. Obstinate stains (fat, cosmetics, etc.)
should be removed slowly. Such stains are
completely removed with the help of 1 %
soap solution or reduced impact detergent.
Then wipe dry all surfaces.

8. In case of strong contamination of miner­
al founding, ceramics or glass, please, use
soft liquid detergent (without alcohol and
abrasive agents), e.g., vinegar and warm
water.

9. Avoid strokes and scratches with heavy
and sharp objects.

• • •
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Sicherheitsvorschriften

•	 Für sichere und robuste Funktion des 
Erzeugnisses und fur die Vermeidung 
der Möbelbeschadigung und der 
Traumen oder Korperverletzungen bei 
der Montage empfehlt man alle Punkte 
dieser Anweisung zu befolgen. 

•	 Um Ungenauigkeiten und Fehler
haftigkeiten, sowie auch mögliche 
Möbelbruche zu vermeiden, muss man 
schrittweise Montagehinweise befol
gen. Die Montage dürfen nur hochqual
ifizierte Fachkräfte durchführen. 

•	 Beim Netzanschluss van Leuchten 
allgemeine elektrotechnische Sicherhe
itsbestimmungen befolgen. Die Wände 
und der Boden sollen ausgehend van 
Gewichtscharakteristiken der Möbel 
und ihrer Konstruktionsmerkmale an-
gefertigt werden. 

•	 Für die Möbelmontage braucht man 
zwei Menschen, um die Möbel nicht zu 
beschädigen. 

•	 Überzeugen sie sich vom Fehlen der 
stromführenden und Wasserleistung
steile auf der Stelle des Wandbohrens. 

 
Montagehinweise

Die Montage durfen nur hochqualifi-
zierte Fachkräfte durchfuhren. Für die 
Montage braucht man: einen Bleistift, 
ein Rollmeter-Lineal, eine Libellenwaa-
ge, einen Schraubenzieher+, einen 
Rollgabelschlussel, einen Bohrer, Beton-
lochbohrer 6,8,10 mm, Kachellochbohrer 
6,8,10 mm, ein Silikondichtungsmittel. 

Möbelbedienungsemp-
fehlungen

Möbel für die Badezimmer wird langzeitig 
im Badezimmer verwendet.  
Befolgen Sie bitte solche Empfehlungen:  
•	 Wenn die Möbel dicht zur Badewanne 

oder Duschzone angrenzt, ist die 
Einstellung der Duschabtrennung vorg-
eschrieben.

•	 Genug belüften (Fenster, Ventilation)
•	 Wasserüberflutung vermeiden, wenn 

solche Überflutung passiert, das Rest-
wasser dringend beseitigen.

•	 Eintrocknung der Wassertropfen auf der 
Möbelfläche vermeiden.

•	 Scheuermittel, säurehaltige und alka­
lische Reinigungsmittel für die Reini-
gung der Möbel oder des Beckens nicht 
verwenden, um die Flächen nicht zu 
beschädigen.

•	 Die Reinigung mit dem klaren, weichen, 
nebelfeuchten Lappen durchfuhren (der 
Lappen soil im keinen Fall aus Mikro-
faser sein!).

•	 Schwer entfernte Flecken (Fett, Kosme-
tik u.s.w.) dringend beseitigen. Solche 
Flecken beseitigt man völlig mit der 
einprozentigen Seifenlösung oder mit 
dem schonenden Waschmittel. Dann 
alle Oberflächen austrocknen.

•	 Bei wesentlicher Verschmutzung des 
Mineralgusses, der Keramik oder des 
Glases mildes flüssiges Reinigung-
smittel benutzen (ohne Alkohol und 
abrasive Mittel), z.B. Essigmittel und 
warmes Wasser.

•	 Stöße und Risse mit schweren und 
scharfen Sachen vermeiden.
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Русский 

Указания по технике 
безопасности

•	 Для безопасного и надежного функ-
ционирования изделия, а также во 
избежание повреждения Мебели и 
получения травм и увечий получен-
ных во время монтажа настоятельно 
рекомендуем соблюдать все пункты 
данной инструкции. 

•	 Соблюдайте пошагово указания по 
монтажу для исключения неточно-
стей и погрешностей, так же возмож-
ных поломок Мебели. Пользуйтесь 
услугами Квалифицированного 
Специалиста.

•	 При подключении светильников к 
сети соблюдайте Общие Правила 
Электробезопасности. 

•	 Стены и пол должны быть выпол-
нены исходя из весовых характери-
стик Мебели и ее конструктивных 
особенностей.

•	 Для монтажа Мебели необходимо 
2 человека, чтобы не повредить ее.

•	 Убедитесь в отсутствии токоведущих 
и водопроводных частей в месте 
сверления стены. 

Указания 
по монтажу

Выполняйте монтаж с помощью Ква-
лифицированных Специалистов. Для 
монтажа Вам понадобится: Карандаш, 
Рулетка-линейка, Уровень, Отвертка + , 
Разводной ключ, Дрель, сверла по бето-
ну 6, 8, 10 мм, сверла по кафельной плит-
ку 6, 8, 10 мм, Силиконовый герметик.

Рекомендации  
по уходу за мебелью 

Мебель для ванных комнат рассчитана 
на длительный срок службы в ванной 
комнате. Мы просим Вас соблюдать 
следующие указания: 
•	 Если мебель вплотную примыкает 

к ванне или душевой зоне, в обяза-
тельном порядке предписана уста-
новка душевого ограждения.

•	 Проветривать в достаточной степе-
ни (окна, вентиляция)

•	 Избегать переливания воды через 
край, если же это случилось - немед-
ленно удалить перелившуюся воду.

•	 Не допускать высыхания капель 
воды на поверхности мебели.

•	 Не использовать абразивные, кис-
лотои щелоче- содержащие матери-
алы для чистки мебели и раковины, 
чтобы не повредить поверхности.

•	 Чистку производить чистой, мягкой 
и слегка влажной салфеткой. (ни в 
коем случае не салфетка из микро-
волокна!).

•	 Трудновыводимые пятна (жир, 
косметика и т.д.) следует удалять 
немедленно. Такие пятна без 
остатка удаляются 1%-ым мыльным 
раствором или щадящим моющим 
средством. Затем насухо вытереть 
все поверхности.

•	 При значительном загрязнении 
минерального литья, керамики или 
стекла используйте мягкое жидкое 
чистящее средство (без спирта и 
абразивных средств), например, 
уксусное средство, и тёплую воду.

•	 Избегайте ударов и царапин тяжелы-
ми и острыми предметами.

English 
Safety instructions 

For safe and proper functioning of 
the item as well as for avoidance of 
damage of Furniture and getting injury 
and maiming, we strongly recommend 
to follow all points of the instructions 
during installation. 
Follow installation instructions step-by­
step for exclusion on inaccuracy and 
errors as well as possible breakages 
of Furniture. Use services of Qualified 
Specialists. 
Follow General Rules of electrical 
safety when connecting lamps to the 
network. 
Walls and floor should be made based 
on weight characteristics of Furniture 
and its structural features. 
2 persons are enough to install Furni­
ture in order not to damage it. 
Make sure that there are no cur­
rent-carrying and water supply parts at 
the spot of drilling of wall. 

Installation instructions 
Carry out installation with the help of 
Qualified Specialists. For installation you 
will need: pen, tape ruler, level board, screw­
driver+, crescent wrench, drill, concrete 
bits 6,8,10 mm, tile bits 6,8,10 mm, silicone 
sealant. 

Furniture maintenance 
instructions 
Furniture for bath-rooms is designed for 
long-term service. 
We kindly ask you to follow the following 
instructions: 

1. lffurniture is very close to bath or shower
zone, it is obligatory to install shower
barrier.

2. Ventilate sufficiently (windows, ventila­
tion system).

3. Avoid water overflowing, and if it hap­
pened, immediately remove overflown

water. 

4. Prevent water drops to dry on the surface
of the furniture.

5. Do not use abrasive, acid- and alkali-con­
taining materials for cleaning of furniture
and sink in order not to damage surfaces.

6. Carry out cleaning with clean, soft and
dampish napkin (by no means napkin of
microfiber!).

7. Obstinate stains (fat, cosmetics, etc.)
should be removed slowly. Such stains are
completely removed with the help of 1 %
soap solution or reduced impact detergent.
Then wipe dry all surfaces.

8. In case of strong contamination of miner­
al founding, ceramics or glass, please, use
soft liquid detergent (without alcohol and
abrasive agents), e.g., vinegar and warm
water.

9. Avoid strokes and scratches with heavy
and sharp objects.

• • •
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Українська 

English 
Safety instructions 

For safe and proper functioning of 
the item as well as for avoidance of 
damage of Furniture and getting injury 
and maiming, we strongly recommend 
to follow all points of the instructions 
during installation. 
Follow installation instructions step-by­
step for exclusion on inaccuracy and 
errors as well as possible breakages 
of Furniture. Use services of Qualified 
Specialists. 
Follow General Rules of electrical 
safety when connecting lamps to the 
network. 
Walls and floor should be made based 
on weight characteristics of Furniture 
and its structural features. 
2 persons are enough to install Furni­
ture in order not to damage it. 
Make sure that there are no cur­
rent-carrying and water supply parts at 
the spot of drilling of wall. 

Installation instructions 
Carry out installation with the help of 
Qualified Specialists. For installation you 
will need: pen, tape ruler, level board, screw­
driver+, crescent wrench, drill, concrete 
bits 6,8,10 mm, tile bits 6,8,10 mm, silicone 
sealant. 

Furniture maintenance 
instructions 
Furniture for bath-rooms is designed for 
long-term service. 
We kindly ask you to follow the following 
instructions: 

1. lffurniture is very close to bath or shower
zone, it is obligatory to install shower
barrier.

2. Ventilate sufficiently (windows, ventila­
tion system).

3. Avoid water overflowing, and if it hap­
pened, immediately remove overflown

water. 

4. Prevent water drops to dry on the surface
of the furniture.

5. Do not use abrasive, acid- and alkali-con­
taining materials for cleaning of furniture
and sink in order not to damage surfaces.

6. Carry out cleaning with clean, soft and
dampish napkin (by no means napkin of
microfiber!).

7. Obstinate stains (fat, cosmetics, etc.)
should be removed slowly. Such stains are
completely removed with the help of 1 %
soap solution or reduced impact detergent.
Then wipe dry all surfaces.

8. In case of strong contamination of miner­
al founding, ceramics or glass, please, use
soft liquid detergent (without alcohol and
abrasive agents), e.g., vinegar and warm
water.

9. Avoid strokes and scratches with heavy
and sharp objects.

• • •
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Вказівки 
по техніці безпеки

•	 Для безпечного і надійного функ-
ціонування виробу, уникнення 
ушкодження меблів та запобігання 
отримання травм і каліцтв під час 
монтажу, наполегливо рекоменду-
ємо дотримуватися усіх пунктів цієї 
інструкції. 

•	 Виконуйте крок за кроком вказівки по 
монтажу для запобігання неточнос-
тей і погрішностей, а також МОЖЛИ-
ВИХ поломок меблів. Користуйтеся 
послугами кваліфікованого спеціа-
ліста. 

•	 При підключенні світильників до 
мережі дотримуйтеся Загальних 
Правил електробезпеки. 

•	 Стіни і підлога мають відповідати 
ваговим характеристикам меблів і їх 
конструктивним особливостям. 

•	 Щоб не пошкодити меблі, монтаж 
виконуйте силами 2-х фахівців. 

•	 Переконайтеся у відсутності стру-
мопровідних частин і водопровідних 
труб в місці свердління стіни.  

Вказівки  
по монтажу

Виконуйте монтаж за допомогою ква-
ліфікованих спеціалістів. Для монтажу 
Вам знадобиться: олівець, рулетка­
лінійка, рівень, викрутка +, розвідний 
ключ, дриль, свердла по бетону  
6, 8, 10 мм, свердла по кахельній плит-
ці 6, 8, 10 мм, силіконовий герметик. 

Рекомендації  
по догляду за меблями 

Меблі для ванних кімнат розраховані 
на тривалий термін служби. 
Ми просимо Вас дотримуватися на-
ступних вказівок:
•	 Якщо меблі впритул примикають до 

ванни або душової зони, в обов’яз-
ковому порядку необхідна установка 
душового огородження.

•	 Провітрюйте достатньою мірою 
ванну кімнату (вікна, вентиляція)

•	 Уникайте переливання води через 
край. Якщо ж це сталося - негайно 
витріть воду, що перелилася.

•	 Не допускайте висихання крапель 
води на поверхні меблів.

•	 Не використовуйте абразивні, 
кислотні і лужні засоби для чищення 
меблів і раковини, щоб не пошкодити 
поверхню.

•	 Чищення робіть чистою, м’якою 
і злегка вологою серветкою. 
(ні в якому разі не серветкою з 
мікроволокна).

•	 Плями (жир, косметика і тд), що 
важко виводяться, слід видаляти 
негайно. Такі плями легко 
видаляються 1 %-м мильним 
розчином або м’яким миючим 
засобом. Потім необхідно насухо 
витерти усі поверхні.

•	 При значному забрудненні 
мінерального лиття, кераміки 
або скла використовуйте м’який 
рідкий миючий засіб (без спирту і 
абразивних речовин), наприклад, 
оцтовий розчин.

•	 Уникайте ударів і подряпин важкими 
і гострими предметами.
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Polski 

Wskazówki dotyczące  
bezpiecznego użytkowania

•	 W celu zapewnienia bezpiecznego i 
niezawodnego funkcjonowania wyrobu 
oraz niedopuszczenia uszkodzenia me-
bli, obrażeń ciała i urazów doznanych 
w czasie instalacji zaleca się przestrze-
gać wszystkich postanowień niniejszej 
instrukcji. 

•	 W celu eliminacji nieodpowiednie-
go montażu lub błędów i możliwego 
uszkodzenia Mebli należy krok po 
kroku stosować się instrukcji montażu. 
Skorzystaj z usług Wykwalifikowanego 
Fachowca. 

•	 W trakcie instalacji lamp do sieci należy 
przestrzegać Ogólnych zasad bez-
pieczeństwa elektrycznego. Sciany i 
podłogi powinny spełniać wymagania 
wagowe Mebli oraz uwzględniać cechy 
konstrukcyjne. 

•	 Do instalacji Mebli wymaga się praca 
2 osób, żeby uniknąć uszkodzenia. 

•	 W miejscach wykonania otworów w 
ścianach należy upewnić się w braku 
przewodów siciowych. 

Wskazówki  
dotyczące montażu

Montaż powinien wykonać Wykwalifikowany 
Fachowiec Do montażu będą potrzebne: 
Ołówek, Ruletka Śrubokręt, Poziomowskaz, 
Śrubokręt +, Klucz, Wiertarka, wiertła  
do betonu 6, 8, 10 mm, wiertła do płytek  
6, 8, 10 mm, Uszczelniacz silikonowy. 

Zalecenia dotyczące 
pielęgnacji mebli 

Meble łazienkowe przeznaczone dla dłu-
giej żywotności w łazience.  
Prosimy o przestrzeganie poniższych 
wskazówek: 
•	 Jeśli meble znajdują się w bezpośred-

nim sąsiedztwie z wanną lub pryszni-
cem, należy zamontować specjalną 
osłonę prysznica.

•	 Zapewnić odpowiednią wentylację 
(okna, wentylacja)

•	 Należy unikać przelania wody przez 
krawędzi, w razie przelewu należy - 
natychmiast usunąć wodę.

•	 Nie dopuszczać do wysychania krope-
lek wody na powierzchni mebli.

•	 Nie stosować materiałów ściernych, 
zawierających kwasy i zasady do 
czyszczenia mebli i umywalki, żeby nie 
uszkodzić powierzchni.

•	 Do czyszczenia stosować czystą, mięk-
ką, lekko wilgotną szmatkę. (W żadnym 
przypadku nie ściereczkę z mikrofibry!).

•	 Uporczywe plamy (olej, kosmetyki, itp.) 
powinny być natychmiast usunięte. 
Takie plamy są usuwane bez pozostało-
ści 1 %roztworem mydła lub łagodnego 
środka czyszczącego. Następnie nale-
ży wytrzeć wszystkie powierzchnie.

•	 W razie znaczących zanieczyszczeń 
mineralnych odlewów, ceramiki lub 
szkła, można zastosować delikatny 
środek do czyszczenia w płynie (nie-
zawierający alkoholu lub cząsteczek 
ściernych), na przykład, środek octowy i 
ciepła woda.

•	 Unikać uderzeń i zadrapań poprzez sto-
sowanie ciężkich i ostrych przedmiotów.

English 
Safety instructions 

For safe and proper functioning of 
the item as well as for avoidance of 
damage of Furniture and getting injury 
and maiming, we strongly recommend 
to follow all points of the instructions 
during installation. 
Follow installation instructions step-by­
step for exclusion on inaccuracy and 
errors as well as possible breakages 
of Furniture. Use services of Qualified 
Specialists. 
Follow General Rules of electrical 
safety when connecting lamps to the 
network. 
Walls and floor should be made based 
on weight characteristics of Furniture 
and its structural features. 
2 persons are enough to install Furni­
ture in order not to damage it. 
Make sure that there are no cur­
rent-carrying and water supply parts at 
the spot of drilling of wall. 

Installation instructions 
Carry out installation with the help of 
Qualified Specialists. For installation you 
will need: pen, tape ruler, level board, screw­
driver+, crescent wrench, drill, concrete 
bits 6,8,10 mm, tile bits 6,8,10 mm, silicone 
sealant. 

Furniture maintenance 
instructions 
Furniture for bath-rooms is designed for 
long-term service. 
We kindly ask you to follow the following 
instructions: 

1. lffurniture is very close to bath or shower
zone, it is obligatory to install shower
barrier.

2. Ventilate sufficiently (windows, ventila­
tion system).

3. Avoid water overflowing, and if it hap­
pened, immediately remove overflown

water. 

4. Prevent water drops to dry on the surface
of the furniture.

5. Do not use abrasive, acid- and alkali-con­
taining materials for cleaning of furniture
and sink in order not to damage surfaces.

6. Carry out cleaning with clean, soft and
dampish napkin (by no means napkin of
microfiber!).

7. Obstinate stains (fat, cosmetics, etc.)
should be removed slowly. Such stains are
completely removed with the help of 1 %
soap solution or reduced impact detergent.
Then wipe dry all surfaces.

8. In case of strong contamination of miner­
al founding, ceramics or glass, please, use
soft liquid detergent (without alcohol and
abrasive agents), e.g., vinegar and warm
water.

9. Avoid strokes and scratches with heavy
and sharp objects.

• • •

A/11 · P/"\ 3 
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中国

English 
Safety instructions 

For safe and proper functioning of 
the item as well as for avoidance of 
damage of Furniture and getting injury 
and maiming, we strongly recommend 
to follow all points of the instructions 
during installation. 
Follow installation instructions step-by­
step for exclusion on inaccuracy and 
errors as well as possible breakages 
of Furniture. Use services of Qualified 
Specialists. 
Follow General Rules of electrical 
safety when connecting lamps to the 
network. 
Walls and floor should be made based 
on weight characteristics of Furniture 
and its structural features. 
2 persons are enough to install Furni­
ture in order not to damage it. 
Make sure that there are no cur­
rent-carrying and water supply parts at 
the spot of drilling of wall. 

Installation instructions 
Carry out installation with the help of 
Qualified Specialists. For installation you 
will need: pen, tape ruler, level board, screw­
driver+, crescent wrench, drill, concrete 
bits 6,8,10 mm, tile bits 6,8,10 mm, silicone 
sealant. 

Furniture maintenance 
instructions 
Furniture for bath-rooms is designed for 
long-term service. 
We kindly ask you to follow the following 
instructions: 

1. lffurniture is very close to bath or shower
zone, it is obligatory to install shower
barrier.

2. Ventilate sufficiently (windows, ventila­
tion system).

3. Avoid water overflowing, and if it hap­
pened, immediately remove overflown

water. 

4. Prevent water drops to dry on the surface
of the furniture.

5. Do not use abrasive, acid- and alkali-con­
taining materials for cleaning of furniture
and sink in order not to damage surfaces.

6. Carry out cleaning with clean, soft and
dampish napkin (by no means napkin of
microfiber!).

7. Obstinate stains (fat, cosmetics, etc.)
should be removed slowly. Such stains are
completely removed with the help of 1 %
soap solution or reduced impact detergent.
Then wipe dry all surfaces.

8. In case of strong contamination of miner­
al founding, ceramics or glass, please, use
soft liquid detergent (without alcohol and
abrasive agents), e.g., vinegar and warm
water.

9. Avoid strokes and scratches with heavy
and sharp objects.

• • •

A/11 · P/"\ 3 

 
忮术安全指导

为了产品的安全和稳定使用，以及避 免浴室
柜损坏以及在安装过栓中造成 和扩大损伤，
强烈建议您遵守说明书 中的所有条款。
为避免错误和误差以及可能比现的故障，请
遵守安装步骤和指导。请使用有资质的专业
人员进行安装。
把照明灯接入电网之前请务必遵守用电安全
通用守则。
墙和地板应当符合浴室柜的县挂特性 和结
构特点要求。
必须有2人同时安装，避免预环浴室柜。
请务必确保芢没有电线和水管的墙面部分
钻孔。

 
安装指导

请在有资格的专业人士的帮朗下完成安装。
为完成安装，您需要铅笔、卷尺，水平尺，十字
形蝶丝刀、扳 干钻孔器、6、8、10mm的混凝
土钻、6、8、10mm的资砖钻，密刲砫胶。 

 
浴室柜养产建议

浴室柜可在浴室长时间使用。 
我们请您遵勹以下指导
•	 如果浴呈枑紧挨浴缸或者淋浴区，请务必

安装淋浴房。
•	 请保忙足够的通风（窗户，通风装置）。
•	 避免水泾已迈缘，如果有水溢出，谓立即清

理溢出的水分。
•	 不允许水分在浴室柜表百自然风丁。
•	 请不要使用颗粒物 酸性或碱性物质渭理

浴室柜和面盆，以免划伤表面。
•	 清洁时请使用干净柔软的略湿的抹布。 

(坚决不可以使用纤维布I)
•	 顽固污渍（泊污 化妆品等）应立 即渭理。

这些顽渍可便用1%的肥皂水或者柔性看
洁剂立即清除。然后擦干所有表宜。

•	 如吴金黑件 陶瓷甄者玻璃有顽固污渍谓
使用不含酒精和颗粒物的柔忤液体渭洁
剂，比如醋和温水。

•	 避免重物和尖锐物体硒伤或划伤表面。
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Deutsch
 
Montagehinweise

Die Montage dürfen nur hochqualifi-
zierte Fachkräfte durchführen. Für die 
Montage braucht man: einen Bleistift, 
ein Rollmeter-Lineal, einen Schrauben-
zieher, einen Sechsflächner, einen 
Bohrer, Betonlochbohrer 6 mm, Kachel-
lochbohrer 6 mm. 

 
Bedienungsanleitungen

Bei regelmäßiger Reinigung von Ober-
flächen neutrale Reinigungsflüssigkeiten, 
wie Seifenlösungen und verschiedene 
Spülmittel benutzen.
•	 Reinigungsmittel auf den Schwamm 

oder Stoff auftragen, danach die Reini-
gung des Erzeugnisses durchführen.

•	 Scheuermittel nicht verwenden.
Ø6

Ø6

Die Bildung des Seifen- und Kalkrückstandes kann man vermeiden!
Man muss das Erzeugnis mit dem Klarwasser spülen und mit dem Stoff nach jeder 
Anwendung austrocknen.

Verchromter Abstrich hält:
•	 Ameisensäure;
•	 Chlorverbindungen;
•	 Essigsäure;
•	 Salzsäure;
•	 Phosporsäure; 

•	 Verschiedene chlorhaltige, säurehaltige 
und alkalische Reinigungsmittel;

•	 Alkoholhaltige Reinigungsmittel;
•	 Risse von scharfen Sachennicht aus.

 ACHTUNG!

English
 
Installation instructions

Installation should be carried out by Qual-
ified Specialists. For installation you will 
need: pen, tape ruler, screwdriver, drill, 
concrete bits 6 mm, tile bits 6mm. 

 
Maintenance instructions

We do NOT recommend you use any 
household cleaners to clean the pro
duct. Because these cleaners change 
substance or formula too frequently. The 
product should be always cleaned only 
with soapy water and rinsed with clean 
water and dried with a soft cloth.

Formation of soap and lime scale can be avoided!
It is sufficient to rinse the item with clean water and wipe it dry with cloth after each use.

Chrome-plated surface cannot withstand:
•	 Formic acid;
•	 Chlorine compounds;
•	 Vinegar acid;
•	 Hydrochloride acid;
•	 Phosphoric acid; 

•	 Various agents containing chlorine, acid 
and alkaline detergents;

•	 Detergents containing alcohol;
•	 Scratchers with sharp objects;
•	 Any other abrasive cleaners.

 ATTENTION!



Eesti keeles
 
Paigaldamisjuhised

Teostage paigaldamist Kvalifitseeritud 
Spetsialistide abil. Paigaldamiseks 
läheb Teil vaja: pliiats, mõõdulint-joon-
laud, kruvikeeraja, sidemesse, trell, 
6 mm beetonipuur, 6 mm kavhliplaadi 
puur. 

 
Hooldusjuhised

Pindade regulaarsel puhastamisel on 
soovitav kasutada neutraalseid vedelaid 
puhastusvahendeid: seebilahuseid ja 
paljud nõudepesuvahendeid.
•	 Puhastusvahend on vaja kanda käsnale 

või lapile, pärast seda puhastada 
toodet.

•	 Ei ole soovitav kasutada abrasiivseid 
puhastusvahendeid.

Ø6

Ø6

Seebikatu ja katlakivi tekkimist saab vältida!
Piisav on toodet loputada puhta veega ning ära kuivatada lapiga pärast iga 
kasutamiskorda.

Kroomkate ei kannata:
•	 Sipelgahapet;
•	 Klooriühindeid;
•	 Äädikhapet;
•	 Soolhapet;
•	 Fosforihapet; 

•	 Erinevaid vahendeid, mis sisaldavad 
kloori, happelisi ja leelilesi puhastusva-
hendeid;

•	 Alkoholi sisaldavaid pesuvahendeid;
•	 Teravate esemetega kriimustamist.

 TÄHELEPANU!

Lietuvių
 
Nurodymai montavimui

Montavimą atlikite kvalifikuotų specialistu 
pagalba. Montavimui jums bus reikalinga: 
pieštukas, ruletė-liniuotė, gulsčiukas, 
atsuktuvas, šešiakampis atsuktuvas, 
gręžtuvas, grąžtai betonui 6 mm, grąžtai 
koklinėms plytelėms 6 mm.

 
Nurodymai priežiūrai

Reguliariam paviršių valymui rekomendu-
ojama naudoti neutralias skystas plovimo 
priemones: muilo tirpalus ir daugelį indų 
plovimo priemones.
•	 Valymo priemonę būtina užpilti ant kem-

pinės arba audinio, po to atlikti gaminio 
valymą.

•	 Nerekomenduojama naudoti abrazyvini-
as plovimo priemones.

Muilo ir kalkių nuosėdų susidarymo galima išvengti!
Pakanka gaminį nuplauti švariu vandeniu ir sausai nušluostyti audiniu po kiekvieno 
panaudojimo.

Chromuotas paviršius neišlaiko:
•	 Skruzdžių rūgšties;
•	 Chloro junginių;
•	 Acto rūgšties;
•	 Druskos rūgšties;
•	 Fosforo rūgšties; 

•	 Įvairias priemones, turinčias chlorą, 
rūgštys ir šarmus turinčias plovimo 
priemones;

•	 Plovimo priemones, turinčias sudėtyje 
spiritą;

•	 Įbrėžimus aštriais daiktais.

 DĖMESIO!



Latviešu
 
Montāžas norādījumi

Montāžu veiciet ar kvalificētu speciālis-
tu palīdzību. Montāžai Jums vajadzēs: 
zīmuli, ruletes mērlenti, skrūvgriezi, 
sešskaldni, urbjmašīnu, betona urbjus 6 
mm, flīžu urbjus 6 mm. 

 
Kopšanas norādījumi

Regulārai virsmu tīrīšanai ieteicams lietot 
neitrālus šķidros mazgāšanas līdzekļus: 
ziepju šķīdumus un daudzus trauku 
mazgāšanas līdzekļus.
•	 Tīrīšanas līdzeklis jāuzklāj uz sūkļa vai 

auduma, pēc tam jātīra izstrādājums.
•	 Nav ieteicams izmantot abrazīvus 

mazgāšanas līdzekļus.

Var izvairīties no ziepju un kaļķakmens aplikuma veidošanās!
Pietiek izstrādājumu noskalot ar tīru ūdeni un pēc katras lietošanas ar audumu 
noslaucīt sausu.

Hromēti pārklājumi neiztur:
•	 Skudrskābi;
•	 Hlora savienojumus;
•	 Etiķskābi;
•	 Sālsskābi;
•	 Fosforskābi;

•	 Dažādus līdzekļus, kas satur hloru, skāb-
ju un sārmu mazgāšanas līdzekļus; 

•	 Spirtu saturošus mazgāšanas līdzekļus;
•	 Skrāpējumus ar asiem priekšmetiem.

 UZMANĪBU!

Polski
 
Instrukcja obslugi

Wypelniajcie montaż tylko z pomocą 
wykwalifikowanego specjalisty. Dla 
montażu potrzebne są: ołówek,  linij-
ka, otwieracz, .szesciokątnik,  śruba , 
wiertła 6 mm, wiertła do płytek 6 mm.
 

 
Instrukcje dotyczące pielęgnacji

Przy regularnym czyszczeniu powierzch-
ni zalecane są neutralne detergenty w 
płynie: roztwory mydła i wiele środków dla 
mycia naczyń.
•	 Środek czyszczący należy nałożyć 

na gąbkę lub tkaninę, po czym należy 
wyczyścić powierzchnie.

•	 Nie używaj ściernych detergentów.

Można uniknąć tworzenia się osadu i kamienia wapiennego! Wystarczy spłukać produkt 
czystą wodą i po każdym użyciu wytrzeć go suchą szmatką.

Chromowana powłoka nie wytrzymuje:
•	 Kwas mrówkowy;
•	 Związki chlorowane;
•	 Kwas octowy;
•	 Kwas chlorowodorowy;
•	 Kwas fosforowy; 

•	 Różne produkty zawierające chlor, 
kwaśne i alkaliczne detergenty;

•	 Detergenty zawierające alkohol;
•	 Drapanie ostrymi przedmiotami;

 UWAGA!

Ø6

Ø6



Русский
 
Указания по монтажу

Выполняйте монтаж с помощью квали-
фицированных специалистов. Для мон-
тажа вам понадобится: карандаш, ру-
летка-линейка, отвертка, шестигранник, 
дрель, сверла по бетону 6 мм, сверла 
по кафельной плитке 6 мм.

 
Указания по уходу

При регулярной чистке поверхностей ре-
комендуется применять нейтральные жид-
кие моющие средства: мыльные растворы 
и многие посудомоечные средства.
•	 Чистящее средство необходимо на-

носить на губку или ткань, после чего 
осуществлять чистку изделия.

•	 Не рекомендуется использовать абра-
зивные моющие средства. 

Образование мыльного и известкового налета можно избежать!
Достаточно ополаскивать изделие чистой водой и насухо вытирать тканью 
после каждого использования.

Хромированное покрытие не выдерживает:
•	 Муравьиную кислоту;
•	 Хлорные соединения;
•	 Уксусную кислоту;
•	 Соляную кислоту;
•	 Фосфорную кислоту; 

•	 Различные средства, содержащие 
хлор, кислотные и щелочные моющие 
средства;

•	 Моющие средства, содержащие спирт;
•	 Царапины острыми предметами.

 ВНИМАНИЕ!

Українська
 
Вказівки по монтажу

Монтаж виконуйте за допомогою квалі-
фікованих фахівців. Для монтажу Вам 
знадобиться: олівець, рулетка-лінійка, 
викрутка, шестигранник, дриль, сверд-
ла по бетону 6 мм, свердла по кахель-
ній плитці 6 мм.

 
Вказівки по догляду

При регулярному чищенні повер-
хонь рекомендується застосовувати 
нейтральні рідкі миючі засоби, мильні 
розчини.
•	 Миючий засіб необхідно наносити 

на губку або тканину, після чого здій-
снювати чищення виробу.

•	 Не рекомендується використовувати 
абразивні миючі засоби.

Muilo ir kalkių nuosėdų susidarymo galima išvengti!
Pakanka gaminį nuplauti švariu vandeniu ir sausai nušluostyti audiniu po kiekvieno 
panaudojimo.

Хромове покриття не витримує:
•	 Мурашину кислоту;
•	 Хлорні з’єднання;
•	 Оцтову кислоту;
•	 Соляну кислоту;
•	 Фосфорну кислоту; 

•	 Різні засоби, що містять хлор, кислотні 
і лужні речовини;

•	 Миючі засоби, що містять спирт;
•	 Подряпини гострими предметами.

 УВАГА!

Ø6

Ø6
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